DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY – MAYOR

That, in addition of the role referred to in Section 226 of the Local Government Act 1993 and by authority of Section 377 of the Local Government Act 1993 and subject to compliance with any other requirements of the Local Government Act or Regulations and expressed Policy of the Council or regulations of any public authority concerned other than the Council, the Mayor, Councillor Jennifer Anderson, be and is hereby authorised to exercise or perform on behalf of the Council, the following powers, authorities, duties and functions, and that such delegations shall remain in force unless otherwise revoked or amended in whole or in part, as Council may from time to time determine:

1. Donations

To approve donations up to the sum of \$250 subject to Council being informed of any such decision, provided that funds are available within the sum voted by Council for donations in the adopted Delivery Program and Operational Plan.

2. Purchase Artwork from the Ku-ring-gai Art Society

To purchase artwork from Ku-ring-gai Art Society to the value of \$1,000, provided that funds are available within the sum voted by Council in the adopted Delivery Program and Operational Plan.

3. Mayoral Reception

To authorise expenditure for minor civic receptions for visitors up to a maximum of \$500 for any one reception, provided that funds are available within the sum voted by the Council in the adopted Delivery Program and Operational Plan.

4. Temporary General Manager during General Manager's Leave

In accordance with Section 351(1)(a) of the Local Government Act, the Mayor be given the authority to appoint, after consultation with the General Manager, a temporary General Manager during the absence of the General Manager on leave.

5. General Manager – Leave

Authority to approve applications for holidays and leave of absence for the General Manager.